507008485 12/03/2021

### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7055323

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CADENCE BANK	11/30/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	T-H MARINE SUPPLIES, LLC	
Street Address:	200 FINNEY ROAD SW	
City:	HUNTSVILLE	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35824	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9127707
Patent Number:	D764084
Patent Number:	9933111
Patent Number:	8792306
Patent Number:	D812256
Patent Number:	9682759
Patent Number:	9908597
Patent Number:	7967650
Application Number:	15729807
Application Number:	15942732
Application Number:	15970390
Application Number:	62675409
Application Number:	29634225

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (901)680-7201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9016807283

**Email:** patent.docket@butlersnow.com

Correspondent Name: BUTLER SNOW LLP
Address Line 1: 6075 POPLAR AVENUE

507008485 REEL: 058283 FRAME: 0271

PATENT

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38119

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 053901.225240

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JAMES D. MONTGOMERY

SIGNATURE: /James D. Montgomery/

DATE SIGNED: 12/03/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=CADENCE T-H MARINE executed Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (Patents) (06217797x80C68)#page1.tif

source=CADENCE T-H MARINE executed Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (Patents) (06217797x80C68)#page2.tif

source=CADENCE T-H MARINE executed Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (Patents) (06217797x80C68)#page3.tif

source=CADENCE T-H MARINE executed Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (Patents) (06217797x80C68)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 058283 FRAME: 0272

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), having an effective date of November 30, 2021, is made by Cadence Bank, having an address at 2100 Third Avenue North, Suite 1100, Birmingham, Alabama 35203 ("Cadence"), in favor of T-H Marine Supplies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and CMC Marine, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, "Owner").

WHEREAS, Owner owns the patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> (the "<u>IP</u> Collateral");

WHEREAS, Owner and Cadence entered into those certain Security Agreements dated as of April 30, 2019 (as the same may be amended, restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreements"; capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Security Agreements), pursuant to which Owner granted to Cadence a security interest in all of its personal property and assets, including, without limitation, the assets listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, as collateral to secure the Obligations;

WHEREAS, Owner and Cadence entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 30, 2019, recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on May 6, 2019, at Reel/Frame No. 049092/0975 in the USPTO Patent Assignment Records database ("<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Owner granted to Cadence a security interest in the IP Collateral, including but not limited to the patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u>; and

WHEREAS, the Obligations under the Security Agreements have been met and Cadence now desires to release its security interests in the IP Collateral and terminate the IP Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, Cadence (on behalf of itself, its successors and assigns) hereby fully and irrevocably **RELEASES** and terminates, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, the IP Security Agreement and all of its security interests in the IP Collateral, including without limitation the security interests granted under the Security Agreements, IP Security Agreement and any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the foregoing, and Cadence hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that Cadence or any of its successors and assigns may have in the IP Collateral to the Owner or to the owner that is the record owner of the IP Collateral, as applicable.

[Signature page follows]

1 of 3

06217621.1 1 of

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

CADENCE BANK
By: Barlein Wullin Name: Barbara Mulligan Title: 5VP
ACKNOWLEDGED:
T-H MARINE SUPPLIES, LLC
Ву:
Name:
Title:
CMC MARINE, LLC
Ву:
Name:
Title:

2 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

CADENCE BANK
Ву:
Name:
Title:
ACKNOWLEDGED:
TO ITALADINE COMPLETED TO ITAL
T-H MARINE SUPPLIES, LLC
By: /2/2
Name: Patrick M. Floeck
Title: Vice President / Secretary
•
CONTRACTOR OF THE
CMC MARINE, LLC
By: / / / / /
Name: Patrick M. Floeck

Title: Vice President / Secretary

## EXHIBIT A RELEASED COLLATERAL

Patents				
Country	Patent	Owner	Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	Improved Trolling Motor Lift Cord Apparatus	T-H Marine Supplies, LLC	9,127,707	09/08/2015
United States	Boat Light	T-H Marine Supplies, LLC	D764,084	08/16/2016
United States	Electronics Mount (Kong)	T-H Marine Supplies, LLC	9,933,111	04/03/2018
Umited States	Apparatus and Methods for Attracting Aquatic Animals	T-II Marine Supplies, LLC	8,792,306	07/29/2014
United States	Boat Strip Light and Housing (4-Hole Design Patent)	T-H Marine Supplies, LLC	D812,256	03/06/2018
United States	Improved Trolling Motor Lift Cord Clamp Device	T-H Marine Supplies, LLC	9,682,759	06/20/2017
United States	Marine Light (Benson)	T-H Marine Supplies, LLC	9,908,597	03/06/2018
United States	Tension Sleeve System for Electric Trolling Motors	T-H Marine Supplies, LLC	7,967,650	06/28/2011
United States	Hydraulic Actuator	CMC Marine, LLC	6,662,559	12/16/2003

Unpublished Utility Patent Applications				
Country	Patent	Owner	Patent No.	Filing Date
United States	Improved Fish Lip Clip	T-H Marine Supplies, LLC	15/729,807	10/11/2017
United States	Removable Drink Holder	T-H Marine Supplies, LLC	15/942,732	04/02/2018
United States	Cable Protector Sleeve	T-H Marine Supplies, LLC	15/970,390	05/03/2018
United States	Drink Holder Assembly with Internal Lighting (Provisional)	T-H Marine Supplies, LLC	62/675,409	05/23/2018

Unpublished Design Patent Applications				
Country	Patent	Owner	Patent No.	Filing Date
United States	Boat Strip Light and Housing (2-Hole Design Patent)	T-H Marine Supplies, LLC	29/634,225	01/19/2018

06217621.1 3 of 3

**RECORDED: 12/03/2021** 

PATENT REEL: 058283 FRAME: 0276